1

# INTRASTATE UTILTY SALES SERVICE (IUS) RATE SCHEDULE

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Entire service territory of Company. See Sheet No. 8 for a list of communities.

#### **AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE**

Available for service to intrastate utilities purchasing gas for resale for consumption solely within the Commonwealth of Kentucky when:

- Company's existing facilities have sufficient capacity and gas supply to provide the quantities of gas requested by said Customer, and
- (2) Customer has executed a Sales Agreement with Company specifying, among other things, a Maximum Daily Volume.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Gas delivered by Company to Customer under this rate schedule shall be firm and shall not be subject to curtailment or interruption, except as provided in Section 32 of the General Terms, Conditions, Rules and Regulations.

#### **BASE RATE**

Customer Charge per billing period Delivery Charge per Mcf –

For all gas delivered each billing period

\$567.40

\$1.1544 per Mcf.

#### **MINIMUM CHARGE**

The minimum charge shall be the Customer Charge.

## **GAS COST ADJUSTMENT**

Gas sold under this rate schedule and rates as prescribed herein are subject to a Gas Cost Adjustment as stated on currently effective Sheet Nos. 48 through 51, which are hereby incorporated into this rate schedule.

The charges set forth herein, exclusive of those pertaining to the Customer Charge, shall be subject to a Gas Cost Adjustment as shown on Sheet No. 5 of this tariff.

## **ADJUSTMENTS AND RIDERS**

Customers served under this Rate Schedule are subject to the currently effective Adjustments and Riders as prescribed on the Tariff Sheets set forth below and incorporated into this Rate Schedule:

Rider for Natural Gas Research & Development -Sheet No. 51c Rider AMRP - Sheet No. 58

DATE OF ISSUE

January 6, 2017

DATE EFFECTIVE

December 27, 2016

ISSUED BY

/s/ Herbert A. Miller, Jr.

TITLE

President

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2016-00162 dated December 22, 2016

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Talina R. Mathews EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Jalina R. Matheus

**EFFECTIVE** 

12/27/2016

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)